


1 

 

 
Revenues - At a Glance 

November 2020 
 

General Fund Revenues 
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Note: 2020 Budget is lower than 2019 Revenues due to the reduction in the property tax mill levy related 

to the transition of fire services to South Metro Fire Rescue. 

 

 

2020 YTD Change in GF Revenue as Compared to Prior Year
2019 2020

Sales & Use Tax 29,468,875$         27,816,107$         (1,652,768)$        ‐5.6%

Motor Vehicle Tax 2,383,600              2,292,960              (90,640)                 ‐3.8%

Property Tax 5,678,755              1,972,976              (3,705,779)           ‐65.3%

Specific Ownership Tax 407,752                 160,019                 (247,733)              ‐60.8%

Cigarette Tax 167,054                 171,185                 4,131                     2.5%

Franchise Fees 2,142,083              2,022,121              (119,962)              ‐5.6%

Licenses and Permits 1,319,909              1,173,106              (146,803)              ‐11.1%

Intergovernmental 985,270                 910,944                 (74,326)                 ‐7.5%

Charges for Services 1,262,931              873,180                 (389,751)              ‐30.9%

Fines and Forfeitures 690,969                 306,999                 (383,970)              ‐55.6%

Investment Interest 212,576                 166,810                 (45,766)                 ‐21.5%

Miscellaneous  899,386                 1,176,671              277,285                30.8%

Total Revenues 45,619,160$         39,043,078$         (6,576,082)$        ‐14.4%

Variance
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Expenditures - At a Glance 

 November 2020 
 

General Fund Expenditures 
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2020 YTD Change in GF Expenditures as Compared to Prior Year
2019 2020

City Council  200,468$               288,198$               87,730$                43.8%

City Attorney 663,898                 653,763                 (10,135)                 ‐1.5%

City Manager 865,470                 1,220,323              354,853                41.0%

Communications & Marketing 961,368                 843,034                 (118,334)              ‐12.3%

Economic Development 516,748                 583,414                 66,666                  12.9%

Finance 1,079,146              1,055,023              (24,123)                 ‐2.2%

Information Technology 1,869,418              2,055,821              186,403                10.0%

City Clerk 557,822                 312,992                 (244,830)              ‐43.9%

Municipal Court 719,029                 675,468                 (43,561)                 ‐6.1%

Human Resources 982,186                 1,393,745              411,559                41.9%

Police 12,387,854           12,383,282           (4,572)                   0.0%

Public Works 6,458,429              6,095,176              (363,253)              ‐5.6%

Community Development 2,765,455              2,094,680              (670,775)              ‐24.3%

Library & Museum Services 4,215,832              3,998,483              (217,349)              ‐5.2%

General Operations 2,533,333              2,573,217              39,884                  1.6%

    Subtotal 36,776,456           36,226,619           (549,837)              ‐1.5%

Fire 8,577,887              ‐                          (8,577,887)           ‐100.0%

Transfers Out ‐                          3,100,000              3,100,000            N/A

Total Expenditures 45,354,343$         39,326,619$         (6,027,724)$        ‐13.3%

Variance

 
Note: The subtotal shows the current trend excluding the impacts of the transition of fire services to 

South Metro Fire Rescue. 
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Summary 

November 2020 
 

Special Note: The coronavirus (COVID-19) and efforts to contain the pandemic have impacted the 
financial situation reflected within this report. The most impacted revenues include retail sales taxes, the 
City’s primary revenue source for general operations.  

Summary of the November 2020 Financial Report 

General Fund: 
 Revenues  

 Total Revenues collected in November 2020 were $3,196,624 as compared to $3,107,188 in 
November 2019.  This was an increase of $89,436 (3%). 

 Total Sales and Use Taxes (retail sales tax, general use tax, motor vehicle tax) of $2,721,667 
in November 2020 were $70,052 (3%) higher than the November 2019 total of $2,651,615. 

 Property tax revenues in November 2020 were $3,720 compared to $15,148 in November 
2019, a decrease of $11,428 (75%). This decrease is a result of a reduction in the assessed 
mill levy of 4.662 mills (70%).  

 The City collected $14,490 in specific ownership taxes in November 2020 compared to 
$35,880 in November 2019.  This was a decrease of $21,390 (60%) and related to the 
decrease in the assessed mill levy. 

 Franchise Fees collected in November 2020 were $253,803 which was $134,526 (113%) 
higher than collections in November 2019 of $119,277. This increase is attributed to a 
timing difference in the receipt of the franchise fees. 

 Year-to-date tax revenues were $5,812,751 (14%) lower as compared to 2019. Not 
including property tax, year-to-date tax revenues were 2,106,972 lower (6%) as compared to 
2019. 

 Building permits in November 2020 were $88,492 compared to $83,447 in November 2019. 
This was an increase of $5,045 (6%).  Building permits are a highly volatile revenue source.  

 Interest earnings were $7,686 in November 2020 compared to $11,472 in November 2019.  
This was a decrease of $3,786 (33%).  

 Year-to-date revenues were $6,576,082 (14%) lower as compared to 2019. Not including 
property tax, year-to-date revenues were $2,870,303 (7%) lower as compared to 2019. 
 

 Expenditures 
 Expenditures in November 2020 were $3,166,990 as compared to $3,224,672 in November 

2019, a decrease of $57,682 (2%). 
 Year-to-date expenditures were $6,027,724 (13%) lower as compared to 2019. The city 

implemented cost containment measures starting in late March to combat the effects of 
COVID-19. Not including 2019 Fire payments ($8,567,852) and the 2020 Capital Projects 
Fund transfer ($3.1 million), year-to-date expenditures were $549,837 (2%) lower as 
compared to 2019. 

 
Capital Projects Fund: 

 Building Use Tax Collections in November 2020 were $128,797 compared to $101,816 in 
November 2019, an increase of $26,981 (27%). 

 Highway Users Tax and FASTER revenues of $111,771 in November 2020 were lower than 
November 2019 revenues of $120,562 which is a decrease of $8,791 (7%). 

 Expenditures were $610,399 in November 2020 as compared to $931,944 in November 
2019. This was a decrease of $321,545 (35%) from 2019 figures. 
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Financial Report 
November 2020 

 
General Fund Overview and Analysis 
The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund and is used to account for all resources except those that are required to 
be accounted for in another fund.  The General Fund accounts for activities such as police, public works, library and museum.  
Prior to 2020, fire services were also accounted for in the General Fund. General Government services include the city 
council, city attorney, city manager, communications and marketing, finance, information technology, court, city clerk, human 
resources, community development, economic development, building and zoning.  Additional expenditures of the General 
Fund include general operations and transfers to other funds. 
 
The graph below depicts the year-to-date history of revenues and expenditures (excluding interfund transfers) for the General 
Fund from 2016 to 2020. For 2020, interfund transfers in were $557,000 and interfund transfers out were $3.1 million.  
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The table below summarizes the General Fund year-to-date revenues and expenditures for the year ended November 2020 
as compared to the year ended November 2019. 

 

2019 vs. 2020 2019 vs. 2020

Increase/ % Increase/

2019 2020 (Decrease) (Decrease)

General Fund

Year‐to‐Date Revenues $45,619,160 $39,043,078 ($6,576,082) ‐14.4%

Year‐to‐Date Expenditures 45,354,343      39,326,619   (6,027,724)     ‐13.3%

Net revenue over (under) expenditures $264,817 ($283,541) ($548,358) 207.1%
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CITY OF LITTLETON

CASH FLOW STATEMENT‐GENERAL FUND

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2020

*** REVENUES *** FINAL BUDGET NOVEMBER YTD

ABOVE/(BELOW) 

BUDGET 2020

   Sales and Use

      Retail Sales $30,760,810 $2,363,390 $26,593,844 ($4,166,966) 86.5%

      General Use 2,000,000 74,351 1,222,263 (777,737) 61.1%

      Motor Vehicle Sales 2,300,000 283,926 2,292,960 (7,040) 99.7%

   Property Tax 1,893,250 3,720 1,972,976 79,726 104.2%

   Specific Ownership Tax 122,890 14,490 160,019 37,129 130.2%

   General Cigarette Tax 208,000 15,504 171,185 (36,815) 82.3%

   Franchise Fees 2,294,110 253,803 2,022,121 (271,989) 88.1%

       Total Taxes 39,579,060 3,009,184 34,435,368 (5,143,692) 87.0%

   Liquor Licenses 140,200 3,111               132,788 (7,412) 94.7%

   Building Permits 1,227,740 88,492 948,808 (278,932) 77.3%

   Contractor License Fees 101,000 7,600 84,750 (16,250) 83.9%

   Other License and Permits 8,160 ‐                   6,760 (1,400) 82.8%

       Total Licenses and Permits 1,477,100 99,203 1,173,106 (303,994) 79.4%

   LPS Officers 418,870 ‐                   384,453          (34,417) 91.8%

   $1.50 & $2.50 Motor Vehicle Fee 155,000 14,438 142,603          (12,397) 92.0%

   County Road and Bridge 283,000 ‐                   289,782 6,782 102.4%

   Other Intergovernmental Revenues 114,740 ‐                   94,106 (20,634) 82.0%

       Total Intergovernmental  971,610 14,438 910,944 (60,666) 93.8%

   Plan Check Fees 600,000 18,281 401,960 (198,040) 67.0%

   Engineering Review Fees 440,000 6,900 127,300          (312,700) 28.9%

   Zoning & Subdivision 276,450 5,555 76,250            (200,200) 27.6%

   Other Service Revenues 402,280 21,918 267,670 (134,610) 66.5%

       Total Charges for Services 1,718,730 52,654 873,180 (845,550) 50.8%

   Court Fines 722,280 13,332 299,870          (422,410) 41.5%

   Library Fines 28,000 406 7,129 (20,871) 25.5%

       Total Fines and Forfeitures 750,280 13,738 306,999 (443,281) 40.9%

       Investment Earnings 227,020 7,686 166,810          (60,210) 73.5%

   Sewer Utility Admin Fees 557,000 ‐                   557,000 ‐                                 100.0%

   Overtime Reimbursement 115,770 ‐                   99,890 (15,880)                   86.3%

   Rebates 51,000 ‐                   58,390            7,390                       114.5%

   Other Miscellaneous Revenues 140,840 (279) 461,391 320,551 327.6%

       Total Miscellaneous 864,610 (279) 1,176,671 312,061 136.1%

  Total Revenues $45,588,410 $3,196,624 $39,043,078 ($6,545,332) 85.6%

*** EXPENDITURES *** FINAL BUDGET NOVEMBER YTD

ABOVE/(BELOW) 

BUDGET 2020

   City Council $376,190 $9,633 $288,198 ($87,992) 76.6%

   City Attorney 777,310 58,926 653,763 (123,547) 84.1%

   City Manager 1,669,905 72,334 1,220,323 (449,582) 73.1%

   Communications & Marketing 1,261,906 36,989 843,034 (418,872) 66.8%

   Economic Development 815,585 135,051 583,414 (232,171) 71.5%

   Finance 1,359,547 83,552 1,055,023 (304,524) 77.6%

   Information Technology 2,412,539 175,141 2,055,821 (356,718) 85.2%

   City Clerk 397,460 17,084 312,992 (84,468) 78.7%

   Municipal Court 811,180 52,619 675,468 (135,712) 83.3%

   Human Resources 1,685,501 153,905 1,393,745 (291,756) 82.7%

   Police Services 14,559,039 964,104 12,383,282 (2,175,757) 85.1%

   Public Works 7,558,965 598,620 6,095,176 (1,463,789) 80.6%

   Community Development 2,779,472 173,539 2,094,680 (684,792) 75.4%

   Library & Museum Services 4,903,152 320,332 3,998,483 (904,669) 81.5%

   General Operations 5,243,515 315,161 2,573,217 (2,670,298) 49.1%

   Interfund Transfers Out 3,150,000         ‐                        3,100,000      (50,000)                   98.4%

  Total Expenditures $49,761,266 $3,166,990 $39,326,619 ($10,434,647) 79.0%

*** FUND BALANCE *** FINAL BUDGET NOVEMBER YTD

ABOVE/(BELOW) 

BUDGET 2020

Fund Balance, last day of month $9,723,259 $15,590,848 $15,590,848 $5,867,589 160.3%

*Note:  The Final budget represents the ending balance after budget adjustments.
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Revenues 
With a slow-growing economy and most of the City’s revenues derived from sales and use tax, the City was conservative 
in budgeting revenues for 2020.  November 2020 revenues were $3,196,624 as compared to $3,107,188 in the same 
period in 2019.  Please see the graph below comparing 2019 revenues to the same period in 2020.  
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General Fund Revenue Sources (YTD) 
Below is a chart showing the year-to-date sources of revenue for the General Fund. Each of these sources is discussed in 
further detail below.  
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Taxes 
The major source of revenues for the General Fund is taxes.  The following information is for actual year-to-date 
collections as of November 30, 2020 compared to the same period in 2019. 

 
Property Tax – Property taxes are collected based on the assessed value and the mill levy of properties in the City.  The City’s 
mill levy was reduced from 6.662 mills to 2.0 mills (70%) for taxes collected in 2020.  The property taxes collected in 2020 were 
assessed in 2019.  Assessed values increased 15.6% in 2019.  Property taxes collected through November 2020 were $3,705,779 
(65%) lower as compared to 2019. If the same taxes were collected at the previous year’s mill levy rate, total collections would be 
higher by $893,228 (16%) from the 2019 amounts.  

Retail Sales Tax – Overall, sales and use taxes (retail sales tax, general use and motor vehicle tax) were $1,743,408 (5%) lower 
as of November 2020 compared to 2019.  Retail sales taxes through November 2020 were $1,081,131 (4%) lower than the same 
period in 2019.  

General Use Tax – General use taxes depend highly on the amount of equipment purchases from businesses in the City.  As of 
November 2020, as compared to the same period in 2019, general use tax collections were lower by $571,637 (32%).   

Motor Vehicle Tax – Motor vehicle taxes are collected by the counties and remitted monthly to the City.  Through November 
2020, motor vehicle taxes collected were lower than the same period in 2019 by $90,640 (4%). 
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Note: This graph includes retail sales tax, general use tax, and motor vehicle tax. 

 
Specific Ownership Tax – Specific ownership taxes are assessed on certain vehicles and mobile equipment. They are collected 
by the Counties and remitted to the City. Year-to-date revenues were lower as compared to 2019 by $247,733 (61%). 
 
Cigarette Tax – These taxes are levied on the sale of cigarettes. Year-to-date collections were $171,185 as compared to $167,054 
last year as of November, which is a $4,131 (2%) increase. 
 
Franchise Fees – Included in these revenues are fees related to various utilities.  The City has collected $2,022,121 as of 
November 2020 as compared to $2,142,083 in the same period of 2019 or a $119,962 (6%) decrease. Electric fees were lower by 
2% and gas fees were lower by 17%.  Telephone fees were unchanged from last year, and cable fees decreased 5%.  
 

Licenses and Permits 
The City collects various licenses and permits including building permits, liquor license and contractor licensing fees.  
Collections as of November 2020 were lower as compared to the same period in 2019.  Year-to-date collections in 2020 
were $1,173,106 compared to $1,319,909 in 2019; this was a decrease of $146,803 (11%). This decrease is attributable to 
a $131,175 (12%) decrease in building permits, a highly volatile revenue source. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues 
This category includes revenue recovery for several services which the City provides to other governments as well as 
federal, state and local shared revenues.  Year-to-date 2020 intergovernmental revenues were $910,944 as compared to 
$985,270 in 2019, a decrease of $74,326 (8%).   
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Charges for Services 
There are several smaller fees that are charged by the City in various departments such as the library and museum.  
Charges for services as of November 2020 were $873,180 which was $389,751 lower (31%) as compared to $1,262,931 
in 2019.  
 
Fines and Forfeitures 
This revenue source includes court costs, fines, court forfeitures and library fines. Year-to-date revenues through 
November were $306,999 in 2020 and $690,969 in 2019, a decrease of $383,970 (56%).  
 
Economic Update 
The coronavirus (COVID-19) and efforts to contain the pandemic have impacted the current economic situation and are 
anticipated to have negative impacts many months into the future.  The full scale of the COVID-19 situation continues to 
develop.  Many businesses were closed or operating at limited capacity from mid-March through June and even the 
businesses that have been allowed to re-open continue to see reduced levels of patronage.   

For November 2020, Colorado nonfarm payroll jobs declined by 6,900 from October. The unemployment rate was 
unchanged in November at 6.4%.  Since May, Colorado has gained back 209,600 of the 342,300 nonfarm payroll jobs lost 
between February and April. That translates to a job recovery rate of 61.2%, which exceeds the U.S. rate of 55.6%.  
Significant over the month private sector gains occurred in professional and business services, and trade, transportation, 
and utilities. 

During November, national total nonfarm employment rose by 245,000 jobs and the national unemployment rate edged 
down to 6.7% (U.S. Department of Labor.)  The number of unemployed persons, at 10.7 million, continued to trend down 
in November.  Notable job gains occurred in transportation and warehousing, professional and business services, and 
health care. 

The U.S. Department of Commerce’s advance estimate of November national retail and food services sales decreased by 
1.1% from the previous month but 4.1% above November 2019.  Total sales for the September 2020 through November 
2020 period were up 5.2% from the same period a year ago.  Retail trade sales were down 0.8% from October 2020 but 
7.1% above last year. Nonstore retailers were up 29.2% from November 2019, while food services and drinking places 
were down 17.2% from last year.  

The U.S. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) increased at an annual rate of 33.4% in the third quarter of 2020 according to the 
U.S. Commerce Department (“third estimate” from the Bureau of Economic Analysis).  The third quarter reflected 
increases in personal consumption expenditures, nonresidential fixed investment, exports, residential fixed investment, 
and private inventory investment which were partly offset by decreases in federal government spending and state and 
local government spending.  Imports, which are a subtraction in the calculation of GDP, increased. 
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Investment Interest 
This is the amount of interest earned on the City’s investments.  As of November 2020, interest earnings in the General 
Fund of $166,810 were lower than 2019 interest earnings of $212,576; a decrease of $45,766 (22%).  Below is a 
comparison of the City’s average coupon rate compared to the Treasury One-Year Constant rate over the last two years.  
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Investment Portfolio 
The City maintains a diverse portfolio of investments. The City had two investments called and two investments mature in 
the month of November 2020. Below is a graph of the distribution of the City’s current portfolio and the entire portfolio is 
summarized by type on the following page.  
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Investment Report 
As of November 2020, the City’s total investments in all funds were $57,293,213: 
 
 

Description
Days to 
Maturity

Coupon 
Rate

YTM 
@ 

Cost

Face 
Amount/Shares

Market Value Cost Value
% of 

Portfolio

Cash Total / Average N/A 0.460 0.460 3,335,538$        3,335,538$      3,335,538$        5.8%

CD's Total / Average 227       1.390 1.400 1,060,817$        1,060,817$      1,060,817$        1.8%

Negotiable CD's Total / Average 709       2.326 2.326 6,815,000$        7,078,662$      6,815,000$        11.8%

Municipal Debt Total / Average 708       2.469 1.953 10,870,000$      11,273,351$    10,984,692$      19.0%

Corporate Bonds Total / Average 673       2.342 1.986 11,494,000$      11,957,431$    11,770,325$      20.4%

FFCB Bonds Total / Average 1,377    0.654 0.656 5,000,000$        4,997,666$      4,999,823$        8.7%

FHLB Bonds Total / Average 1,031    1.625 1.562 5,500,000$        5,640,073$      5,523,619$        9.7%

FHLMC Bonds Total / Average 1,557    1.163 1.168 4,000,000$        4,052,171$      3,999,551$        6.9%

FNMA Bonds Total / Average 914       0.820 0.804 2,500,000$        2,503,632$      2,500,000$        4.3%

Local Government Investment Pool Total / Average N/A 0.134 0.134 6,717,858$        6,717,858$      6,717,858$        11.6%

Total / Average 899       1.613 1.438 57,293,213$      58,617,200$    57,707,222$      100.0%

 

Summary Characteristics

Par Value ($000) 46,179$          

Mkt Val w/accrd ($000) 47,503$          

Performance Characteristics

Portfolio Book Yield 1.63                 

Book Value ($000) 46,743$          

Avg. Coupon (%) 2.05                 

Portfolio Summary (Does not Include Cash, CD 

or LGIP Balances) 

 

The average maturity for the current portfolio is 899 days or 2.5 years. Below is a chart reflecting the range of maturity 
dates within the existing portfolio.  
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Miscellaneous Revenues 
Included in these revenues are administrative fees from the Sewer Utility Fund.  In 2020, the City made a $557,000 
transfer into the General Fund from the Sewer Utility Fund to provide for administrative expenses. The same transfer in 
2019 was $540,750.  
 
This revenue source also includes all other miscellaneous revenues.  As of November 2020, this amount was $619,671 
compared to $358,636 in 2019; this was an increase of $261,035 (73%) from the previous year. This increase is mainly 
attributable to the repayment of the LIFT loan and a LIFT tax increment refund – a total revenue of $414,904.  
 
The following graph shows the changes in year-to-date General Fund revenues by source for November 2020 as compared 
to November 2019.  
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City of Littleton
Operating Revenues and Expenditures ‐ General Fund

YTD Comparison 2018‐2020 (November ‐ 92% of year)

*** REVENUES *** 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020

Sales/Use/MV Taxes 30,511,280$    31,852,475$   30,109,067$  92% 94% 86% ‐1% 4% ‐5%

Property Taxes 5,611,342        5,678,755       1,972,976      100% 99% 104% 17% 1% ‐65%

Building Permits 1,028,495        1,079,983       948,808         86% 90% 77% ‐3% 5% ‐12%

Franchise Fees 2,101,045        2,142,083       2,022,121      92% 95% 88% ‐1% 2% ‐6%

Fire Service Contracts 15,892,285      ‐                  ‐                 100% N/A N/A 0% ‐100% 0%

Fines and Forfeitures 638,786           690,969          306,999         94% 94% 41% ‐2% 8% ‐56%

Interest Income 221,623           212,576          166,810         148% 119% 73% 45% ‐4% ‐22%

All Other Categories 4,917,597        3,421,569       2,959,297      93% 89% 83% 5% ‐30% ‐14%

Total 60,922,453$    45,078,410$   38,486,078$  95% 94% 85% 1% ‐26% ‐15%

*** EXPENDITURES *** 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020

City Council  209,291$         200,468$        288,198$       78% 75% 77% ‐32% ‐4% 44%

City Attorney 608,290           663,898          653,763         90% 102% 84% 15% 9% ‐2%

City Manager 807,934           865,470          1,220,323      97% 91% 73% 57% 7% 41%

Communications & Marketing 888,138           961,368          843,034         73% 79% 67% ‐8% 8% ‐12%

Economic Development 431,471           516,748          583,414         69% 74% 72% ‐18% 20% 13%

Finance 911,587           1,079,146       1,055,023      83% 87% 78% 1% 18% ‐2%

Information Technology 1,756,724        1,869,418       2,055,821      84% 94% 85% 0% 6% 10%

City Clerk 554,661           557,822          312,992         93% 88% 79% 1% 1% ‐44%

Municipal Court 630,852           719,029          675,468         94% 87% 83% 12% 14% ‐6%

Human Resources 904,003           982,186          1,393,745      84% 73% 83% 4% 9% 42%

Police 11,993,564      12,387,854     12,383,282    91% 90% 85% 6% 3% 0%

Fire 19,595,072      8,577,888       ‐                 85% 100% N/A ‐3% ‐56% ‐100%

Public Works 6,404,673        6,458,429       6,095,176      83% 82% 81% 2% 1% ‐6%

Community Development 2,637,638        2,765,455       2,094,680      89% 79% 75% 15% 5% ‐24%

Library & Museum Svcs 3,919,118        4,215,832       3,998,483      89% 86% 82% 2% 8% ‐5%

General Ops 2,377,954        2,533,333       2,573,217      59% 57% 49% ‐2% 7% 2%

Total 54,630,970$    45,354,344$   36,226,619$  85% 86% 78% 1% ‐17% ‐20%

Please Note: Interfund transfer revenues/expenditures are excluded.

YTD Expenses/ Annual Budget Prior Year Change

YTD Receipts/ Annual Budget Prior Year Change
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Expenditures 
The total budgeted expenditures for 2020 are $49,761,266.  Of this amount, $32,018,624 or 65%, is related to personnel 
costs.  For the year-to-date November 2020, City expenditures were $39,326,619 as compared to $45,354,343 in 2019, 
resulting in a decrease of $6,027,724 (13%).  These costs were for normal operating expenditures such as personnel, 
supplies and vehicle maintenance.  
 
The following graph reports year-to-date expenditures through November 2020 as they relate to November 2019 for each 
department.  
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The 2020 Budget reflects an annual increase to employee salaries and benefits. The 2020 Budget includes a 4.4 increase in 
FTE’s: 0.4 FTE Court Clerk, 1.0 FTE Crime Lab Technician, and 3.0 FTE Utility Operators. The Utility Operators are 
funded through the Sewer Utility and Storm Drainage enterprise funds. The other positions are funded through the 
General Fund. Funding for the two-year term limited Transportation Planner was scheduled to expire in November 2020, 
but Council approved this position to be converted to a permanent position. 
 
The following graph shows the changes in year-to-date General Fund expenditures by department for November 2020 as 
compared to November 2019. The fire department and transfers out are excluded to better demonstrate the city-wide 
current trend excluding the impact of the fire services transition to South Metro Fire Rescue.  
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City of Littleton
General Fund Expenditures by Category

YTD Comparison 2018‐2020 (November ‐ 92% of year)
Budget  %

Description 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2020 Budget

Salaries 31,125,088$  20,300,066$  21,621,937$  3% ‐35% 7% 23,614,390$     92%

Overtime 2,061,760      754,324         506,903         ‐3% ‐63% ‐33% 849,700            60%

Soc. Sec., Medicare, Work. Comp 1,964,837      1,465,526      1,516,726      2% ‐25% 3% 1,772,387         86%

Insurance 5,176,722      3,197,340      3,186,193      ‐4% ‐38% 0% 3,795,668         84%

Retirement (ICMA, Def. Comp) 2,957,395      1,854,885      1,585,943      5% ‐37% ‐14% 1,825,780         87%

Misc Benefits 194,112         143,116         134,534         ‐3% ‐26% ‐6% 160,699            84%

Supplies Office 143,611         103,107         88,484           18% ‐28% ‐14% 185,570            48%

Office Equipment/ Non‐Capital 59,090           26,291           31,777           ‐28% ‐56% 21% 63,947              50%

Supplies Janitorial 42,919           31,221           29,246           1% ‐27% ‐6% 44,860              65%

Street Maintenance Supplies 100,736         143,734         148,124         ‐22% 43% 3% 137,000            108%

Asphalt and Paving Materials 312,214         234,529         ‐                 2% ‐25% ‐100% ‐                    0%

Traffic Lane Marking/Street Signs 75,287           97,979           87,026           ‐6% 30% ‐11% 100,000            87%

Supplies Bldg Materials 120,968         110,757         107,704         15% ‐8% ‐3% 141,400            76%

Grounds Maint Materials ‐                 ‐                 45,046           0% * 0% * 100% * 78,160              58%

Supplies Signal Maintenance 89,326           54,357           51,690           17% ‐39% ‐5% 108,926            47%

Small Tools 47,254           12,597           19,516           ‐1% ‐73% 55% 23,200              84%

Book Magazine Subscriptions 56,633           46,374           27,191           5% ‐18% ‐41% 56,920              48%

Collection Materials 251,021         274,610         234,864         1% 9% ‐14% 354,300            66%

Dues and Memberships 134,949         115,894         165,378         6% ‐14% 43% 167,609            99%

Supplies Other Special 329,873         324,972         144,399         ‐10% ‐1% ‐56% 302,970            48%

Animal Care Supplies 25,490           21,431           21,122           26% ‐16% ‐1% 25,900              82%

Museum Gift Store Purchases 22,304           22,328           8,667             ‐1% 0% ‐61% 27,535              31%

Hardware Maintenance 75,081           78,218           66,702           2% 4% ‐15% 113,928            59%
Software Maintenance 746,105         714,498         785,859         25% ‐4% 10% 1,095,211         72%

County Tax Collection Fee 169,638         180,011         155,812         0% 6% ‐13% 179,930            87%

Filing, Recording, Mgmt Fees 36,071           35,567           33,267           1% ‐1% ‐6% 56,420              59%

Business Meetings 34,669           36,197           24,355           13% 4% ‐33% 46,190              53%

Professional/Consulting 2,768,214      10,350,699    1,770,305      30% 274% ‐83% 3,507,143         50%

Audit 42,000           33,507           35,689           24% ‐20% 7% 34,520              103%

Personnel Recruitment 80,442           96,617           10,539           ‐33% 20% ‐89% 55,000              19%

Special Legal Services 25,604           13,277           18,591           337% ‐48% 40% 20,250              92%

Contract Attorney 68,626           148,383         9,674             ‐58% 116% ‐93% 75,000              13%

Contract Prosecutor 16,005           22,090           2,619             ‐69% 38% ‐88% 7,000                37%

Learning & Education 373,643         298,950         104,629         5% ‐20% ‐65% 272,892            38%

Uniforms & PPE 317,812         59,464           54,921           ‐22% ‐81% ‐8% 75,430              73%

Employee Programs 16,129           25,561           44,597           31% 58% 74% 40,000              111%

Civic Programs 546,036         723,828         401,101         ‐36% 33% ‐45% 854,648            47%

Incentive Agreements 170,585         144,113         50,935           33% ‐16% ‐65% 45,000              113%

Telecommunications 431,337         333,081         479,810         ‐5% ‐23% 44% 592,112            81%

Postage and Freight 83,589           69,558           60,419           33% ‐17% ‐13% 82,389              73%

Advertising/Legal Notices 2,622             2,494             2,374             3% ‐5% ‐5% 3,770                63%

Printing and Binding 149,582         116,206         60,511           ‐6% ‐22% ‐48% 188,606            32%

Rentals 116,935         9,898             7,074             41% ‐92% ‐29% 12,200              58%

Utilities 512,117         429,826         409,039         ‐12% ‐16% ‐5% 586,000            70%

Water and Sewer  271,569         256,550         281,371         12% ‐6% 10% 285,950            98%

Street Lighting 716,368         896,834         798,220         ‐18% 25% ‐11% 1,345,550         59%

Copier Leases 67,884           72,968           80,631           ‐7% 7% 11% 110,660            73%

Fleet Maintenance Charges 903,372         408,858         305,522         1% ‐55% ‐25% 410,000            75%

Radio Maintenance 12,582           5,325             8,040             97% ‐58% 51% 10,000              80%

Traffic Signal Maintenance 35,509           79,171           32,958           ‐36% 123% ‐58% 100,000            33%

Other Equipment Maintenance 213,633         111,727         169,449         ‐33% ‐48% 52% 234,940            72%

Street Maintenance 359                4,963             9,880             ‐97% 0% * 100% * 10,000              99%

Bldg & Property M&R 185,379         178,570         96,223           ‐2% ‐4% ‐46% 172,000            56%

Property & Liability Ins ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0% * 0% * 0% * 600,000            0%

Other Charges 103,251         56,107           62,576           80% ‐46% 12% 1,490,856         4%

Election ‐                 ‐                 11,122           0% * 0% * 100% * 30,000              37%

Collections Acquisitions 6,102             6,945             1,101             ‐5% 14% ‐84% 5,750                19%
Tree Replacement 18,802           18,845           18,234           ‐2% 0% ‐3% 25,000              73%

Capital Improvements 21,728           ‐                 ‐                 ‐66% ‐100% 0% * ‐                    0%

COVID‐19 Cost Containment ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0% * 0% * 0% * ‐                    0%

Transfers Out ‐                 ‐                 3,100,000      0% * 0% * 100% * 3,150,000         98%

Total 54,630,970$  45,354,344$  39,326,619$  1% ‐17% ‐13% 49,761,266$     79%

* Prior Year’s Expenditures were $0 – results in invalid formula for percentages, so Finance Department uses 0% or +100%

Thru November Prior Year Change
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Expenditure Analysis 
 
Anticipated (Budgeted) Expenditure Increases/Decreases: 
 

Salaries 
As of November 2020, salary expenditures in the General Fund reflected an increase of $1,321,871 (7%) from 2019.  The 
increase is attributable to budgeted increases of $532,380 for police employee market increases and 1.4 new FTE’s. 
Market increases for civilian employees have been delayed in light of the financial impacts of COVID-19.   
 
Supplies Other Special 
As of November 2020, supplies other special expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $180,573 (56%) 
from 2019. This decrease is largely attributable to some fire-related expenses in 2019. The category has a budgeted 
decrease of $85,290 from 2019. 
 
Professional & Consulting 
As of November 2020, professional and consulting expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $8,580,394 
(83%) from 2019. The decrease is attributable to the payment to South Metro Fire Rescue Authority for the 2019 fire 
services contract. The category has a budgeted decrease of $7,765,727 from 2019, mostly attributable to that same fire 
services contract. 
 
Contract Attorney 
As of November 2020, contract attorney expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $138,709 (93%) from 
2019. This decrease is mainly attributable to the city hiring a city attorney in mid-2019 and a deputy city attorney in late 
2019. The category does not have a budgeted increase or decrease from 2019. 
 
Learning & Education 
As of November 2020, learning &education expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $194,321 (65%) 
from 2019. This decrease is largely attributable to conferences, trainings, and other learning opportunities being cancelled 
in 2020 due to COVID-19. The category has a budgeted decrease of $106,238 from 2019. 
 
 
Unanticipated Expenditure Decreases: 
 
Overtime 
As of November 2020, overtime expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $247,421 (33%) from 2019. 
This decrease is attributable to decreased overtime incurred for nearly every department due to the closure of city offices 
and other buildings and stay at home public health orders in effect from mid-March through the month of April. 
Additional savings were created from the cancellation of many events which require police and public works overtime.  
The category has a budgeted increase of $67,040 from 2019. 
 
Civic Programs 
As of November 2020, civic programs expenditures in the General Fund reflected a decrease of $322,727 (45%) from 
2019. This decrease is attributable to a decrease in environmental and code enforcement related to house demolitions in 
2019 (approx. $90,000), a timing difference in grant funding for economic development and historic districts (approx. 
$82,000), as well as a decrease in senior resident refund applications received (approx. $21,000). The category has a 
budgeted increase of $124,248. 
 
 
Note: An additional category called “COVID-19 Cost Containment” has been added near the bottom of the Expenditures 
by Category table.  This category reflects budget savings identified and removed from departmental budgets to offset the 
negative impacts of COVID-19 on the City’s finances.  We anticipate no expenses in this category.  It is simply a way to 
reflect the anticipated savings from the 2020 budget.   
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Capital Projects Fund Overview and Analysis 
The Capital Projects Fund accounts for the financing, acquisition and construction of capital improvements and various 
special projects throughout the City.  These projects include public facilities (Courthouse, Littleton Center, other), street 
construction, parks and open space, information technology (hardware and software), public safety (vehicles and other 
equipment) and cultural and recreational improvements (Library, Museum).  In addition, various capital leases are paid 
from this fund.  The following chart provides the revenues and expenditures for 2020 as compared to the same period in 
2019. 
 

                                  2019 vs. 2020 2019 vs. 2020

Increase/ % Increase/

2019 2020 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Capital Projects Fund

Year‐to‐Date Revenues 3,470,387$      5,808,601$   2,338,214$     67.4%

Year‐to‐Date Expenditures 5,949,841        5,065,917      (883,924)         ‐14.9%

Net revenue over (under) expenditures (2,479,454)$    742,684$       3,222,138$     130.0%
 

 
The main sources of revenues are highway user taxes (HUTF) and building use taxes.  HUTF and FASTER taxes 
combined averaged $140,878 per month in 2019.  HUTF revenues were $1,138,897 through November 2020 which was 
27% lower than 2019 revenues of $1,560,076 – a total decrease of $421,179.   
 
Building use taxes were $1,169,451 through November 2020 which was 26% lower than 2019 revenues of $1,586,673 – a 
total decrease of $417,222. Building use taxes are highly volatile as there are several factors such as the economy and the 
housing market that affect these revenues.  
 
Additionally, $3.1 million was transferred from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund in January 2020. As a result 
of the fire inclusion with South Metro Fire Rescue, this transfer will occur annually for use on street maintenance and 
transportation improvements. The amount will be adjusted annually based on economic trends.  

 
Significant non-recurring projects budgeted for 2020 are: 

 Rio Grande Bridge ($225,000 – with an additional $406,400 grant funded) 
 Courthouse Software Upgrade ($150,000) 
 Codes Software ($150,000 2020 Budget – with an additional $120,689 carried forward from 2019 in the General 

Fund and Capital Projects Fund) 
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Net Revenue

Over/ (Under)

Revenue Expenditure Expenditure

Governmental Fund Types

General Fund 39,043,078$    39,326,619$    (283,541)$       

Capital Projects Fund 5,808,601        5,065,917        742,684          

Special Revenue

Conservation Trust 185,949           165,887           20,062            

Consolidated Special Revenue 125,204           186,245           (61,041)           

Grants 1,386,500        3,313,631        (1,927,131)      

Open Space 2,168,507        1,547,839        620,668          

Police Impact Fee 13,435             ‐                   13,435            

Museum Impact Fee 27,302             ‐                   27,302            

Library Impact Fee 8,190               17,861             (9,671)             

Facilities Impact Fee 98,545             186,560           (88,015)           

Transportation Impact Fee 40,783             4,900               35,883            

Total Governmental Fund Types 48,906,094$    49,815,459$    (909,365)$       

Proprietary Fund Types

Enterprise

Sewer Utility 15,143,270$    16,000,412$    (857,142)$       

Storm Drainage 1,287,209        1,098,124        189,085          

Geneva Village 99,721             89,717             10,004            

Internal Service

Employee Insurance 4,532,736        5,169,764        (637,028)         

Property & Liability Insurance 67,663             649,204           (581,541)         

Total Proprietary Fund Types 21,130,599$    23,007,221$    (1,876,622)$    

Total All Fund Types 70,036,693$    72,822,680$    (2,785,987)$    

2020 Year‐To‐Date City Funds At‐A‐Glance

 
 
 
































































































































































